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APPENDIX 4: LIFE TABLES 

Life table for both sexes, 2012–2014 

(years)  nx ax Nx d(adj) mx qx lx dx Lx Tx ex 

<5 0 5 0.2 14,560  202 0.0139 0.0657 100,000   6,571  473,716  6,102,541  61.0 

5–9 5 5 0.5 11,473  16 0.0014 0.0071  93,429  661  465,494  5,628,825  60.2 

10–14 10 5 0.5 12,660  7 0.0006 0.0028  92,768  255  463,204  5,163,331  55.7 

15–19 15 5 0.5 11,369  13 0.0012 0.0059  92,513  547  461,198  4,700,128  50.8 

20–24 20 5 0.5 10,787  28 0.0026 0.0131  91,966   1,202  456,824  4,238,930  46.1 

25–29 25 5 0.5 8,759  26 0.0029 0.0145  90,764   1,316  450,529  3,782,106  41.7 

30–34 30 5 0.5 6,995  32 0.0045 0.0224  89,448   2,000  442,238  3,331,576  37.2 

35–39 35 5 0.5 5,854  30 0.0052 0.0255  87,447   2,229  431,664  2,889,338  33.0 

40–44 40 5 0.5 6,365  46 0.0072 0.0355  85,218   3,029  418,519  2,457,674  28.8 

45–49 45 5 0.5 5,447  59 0.0108 0.0524  82,189   4,306  400,183  2,039,155  24.8 

50–54 50 5 0.5 4,051  77 0.0189 0.0904  77,884   7,044  371,808  1,638,972  21.0 

55–59 55 5 0.5 3,046  55 0.0180 0.0862  70,839   6,107  338,930  1,267,165  17.9 

60–64 60 5 0.5 2,066  60 0.0290 0.1354  64,733   8,764  301,753  928,235  14.3 

65–69 65 5 0.5 1,582  49 0.0312 0.1445  55,969   8,090  259,618  626,482  11.2 

70–74 70 5 0.5 1,154  71 0.0617 0.2672  47,879  12,795  207,406  366,864  7.7 

≥75 75 24.1 0.5 1,081  90 0.0830 1  35,084  35,084  159,458  159,458  4.5 

 

Life table males, 2012–2014 

(years)  nx ax Nx d(adj) mx qx lx dx Lx Tx ex 

<5 0 5 0.2  7,400  123 0.0166 0.0778  100,000   7,778  468,887  5,930,704  59.3 

5–9 5 5 0.5  5,960  7 0.0012 0.0062 92,222  572  459,679  5,461,818  59.2 

10–14 10 5 0.5  6,436  4 0.0006 0.0029 91,650  264  457,590  5,002,139  54.6 

15–19 15 5 0.5  5,797  7 0.0013 0.0064 91,386  583  455,474  4,544,549  49.7 

20–24 20 5 0.5  5,444  11 0.0020 0.0102 90,804  923  451,710  4,089,075  45.0 

25–29 25 5 0.5  4,227  13 0.0031 0.0152 89,881   1,369  445,980  3,637,364  40.5 

30–34 30 5 0.5  3,347  13 0.0039 0.0192 88,511   1,699  438,308  3,191,385  36.1 

35–39 35 5 0.5  2,785  17 0.0060 0.0295 86,812   2,562  427,655  2,753,076  31.7 

40–44 40 5 0.5  3,020  19 0.0061 0.0302 84,250   2,547  414,884  2,325,421  27.6 

45–49 45 5 0.5  2,616  32 0.0120 0.0585 81,703   4,778  396,573  1,910,537  23.4 

50–54 50 5 0.5  1,883  43 0.0226 0.1072 76,926   8,244  364,020  1,513,964  19.7 

55–59 55 5 0.5  1,401  28 0.0198 0.0946 68,682 6,494 327,175 1,149,944 16.7 

60–64 60 5 0.5  954  32 0.0330 0.1525 62,188 9,485 287,228 822,769 13.2 

65–69 65 5 0.5  667  28 0.0417 0.1888 52,703 9,953 238,634 535,541 10.2 

70–74 70 5 0.5  444  39 0.0876 0.3593 42,750 15,359 175,354 296,907 6.9 

≥75 75 10 0.5  370  72 0.1956 1 27,391 27,392 121,553 121,553 4.4 
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Life table for females, 2012–2014 

(years)  nx ax Nx d(adj) mx qx lx dx Lx Tx ex 

<5 0 5 0.2  7,160  78 0.0109 0.0522 100,000  5,220  479,121  6,387,250  63.9 

5–9 5 5 0.5  5,513  8 0.0015 0.0072  94,780  685  472,189  5,908,129  62.3 

10–14 10 5 0.5  6,223  3 0.0005 0.0024  94,095  227  469,910  5,435,940  57.8 

15–19 15 5 0.5  5,573  6 0.0011 0.0054  93,869  504  468,083  4,966,030  52.9 

20–24 20 5 0.5  5,343  14 0.0026 0.0130  93,365  1,215  463,786  4,497,947  48.2 

25–29 25 5 0.5  4,532  11 0.0024 0.0121  92,150  1,112  457,969  4,034,161  43.8 

30–34 30 5 0.5  3,648  15 0.0041 0.0204  91,038  1,853  450,558  3,576,193  39.3 

35–39 35 5 0.5  3,069  13 0.0042 0.0210  89,185  1,869  441,253  3,125,635  35.0 

40–44 40 5 0.5  3,345  22 0.0066 0.0324  87,316  2,825  429,518  2,684,382  30.7 

45–49 45 5 0.5  2,831  25 0.0088 0.0432  84,491  3,650  413,332  2,254,864  26.7 

50–54 50 5 0.5  2,168  32 0.0148 0.0712  80,841  5,754  389,822  1,841,532  22.8 

55–59 55 5 0.5  1,646  24 0.0146 0.0704  75,088  5,283  362,230  1,451,709  19.3 

60–64 60 5 0.5  1,112  25 0.0225 0.1065  69,804  7,432  330,443  1,089,480  15.6 

65–69 65 5 0.5  916  20 0.0218 0.1036  62,373  6,460  295,715   759,037  12.2 

70–74 70 5 0.5  709  30 0.0423 0.1913  55,913  10,696  252,825   463,322  8.3 

≥75 75 57 0.5  711  25 0.0352 1  45,217  45,217  210,497   210,498  4.7 
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